This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the Legislative Council for its concurrence.

I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 29 April, 1971.

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. , 1971.

An Act to amend the provisions relating to the election of chairmen of county councils; for this purpose to amend the Local Government Act, 1919; and for purposes connected therewith.

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Short (Elections) Amendment Act, 1971".

2.

2. The Local Government Act, 1919, is amended by Amendment omitting paragraph (a) of subsection three of section five of Act No. 41, 1919. hundred and sixty-three and by inserting in lieu thereof the Sec. 563. following paragraph:—

(Corporate

5 (a) at the first meeting of the county council after a general election of the county council and thereafter, until the next general election, annually at the first meeting of the county council after the anniversary of the day on which the general election 10 was concluded;

BY AUTHORITY: V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1971 [5c]

No. , 1971.

A BILL

To amend the provisions relating to the election of chairmen of county councils; for this purpose to amend the Local Government Act, 1919; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR MORTON—27 April, 1971.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Short (Elections) Amendment Act, 1971".

2.

- 2. The Local Government Act, 1919, is amended by Amendment omitting paragraph (a) of subsection three of section five of Act No. 41, 1919. hundred and sixty-three and by inserting in lieu thereof the Sec. 563. (Corporate body.)
- 5 (a) at the first meeting of the county council after a general election of the county council and thereafter, until the next general election, annually at the first meeting of the county council after the anniversary of the day on which the general election was concluded;

BY AUTHORITY:
V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1971
[5c]

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ELECTIONS) AMENDMENT BILL, 1971

EXPLANATORY NOTE

THE object of this Bill is to provide that the annual elections of chairmen of county councils shall be held after the general elections of the county councils, and not after the general elections of the city, municipal or shire councils constituting the county districts.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (RESCRIONS) AMENDMENT BILL, 1971

PINZ YEAR AND AND

t in a file of the chartest of the common and the common of the common of the chartest of the common of the common

No. , 1971.

A BILL

To amend the provisions relating to the election of chairmen of county councils; for this purpose to amend the Local Government Act, 1919; and for purposes connected therewith.

[MR MORTON—27 April, 1971.]

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Short (Elections) Amendment Act, 1971".

2.

- The Local Government Act, 1919, is amended by Amendment omitting paragraph (a) of subsection three of section five 41, 1919. hundred and sixty-three and by inserting in lieu thereof the Sec. 563. (Corporate body.) following paragraph:—
- 5 (a) at the first meeting of the county council after a general election of the county council and thereafter, until the next general election, annually at the first meeting of the county council after the anniversary of the day on which the general election 10 was concluded;

BY AUTHORITY: V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1971

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 5, 1971.

An Act to amend the provisions relating to the election of chairmen of county councils; for this purpose to amend the Local Government Act, 1919; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 12th May, 1971.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Short (Elections) Amendment Act, 1971".

Amendment of Act No. 41, 1919. Sec. 563. (Corporate body.)

- The Local Government Act, 1919, is amended by omitting paragraph (a) of subsection three of section five hundred and sixty-three and by inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:-
 - (a) at the first meeting of the county council after a general election of the county council and thereafter, until the next general election, annually at the first meeting of the county council after the anniversary of the day on which the general election was concluded;

BY AUTHORITY:

V. C. N. BLIGHT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES-1971

I certify that this Public Bill, which originated in the Legislative Assembly, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales.

I. P. K. VIDLER, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 5 May, 1971.

New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 5, 1971.

An Act to amend the provisions relating to the election of chairmen of county councils; for this purpose to amend the Local Government Act, 1919; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 12th May, 1971.]

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Local Government Short (Elections) Amendment Act, 1971".

2.

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

L. A. PUNCH,

Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Amendment of Act No. 41, 1919. Sec. 563. (Corporate body.)

- 2. The Local Government Act, 1919, is amended by omitting paragraph (a) of subsection three of section five hundred and sixty-three and by inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—
 - (a) at the first meeting of the county council after a general election of the county council and thereafter, until the next general election, annually at the first meeting of the county council after the anniversary of the day on which the general election was concluded;

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.

A. R. CUTLER, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 12th May, 1971.